## FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## 1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

Manning Ventures Inc. Suite 303, 750 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2T7

## 2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

October 4, 2021

## 3. PRESS RELEASE

The press release was issued on October 4, 2021 and was disseminated through the facilities of a recognized newswire services. A copy of the press release was filed on SEDAR.

## 4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

Manning Ventures receives DTC eligibility.

## 5. FULL DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

## **Full Description of Material Change**

**Vancouver, British Columbia, October 4, 2021 -** Manning Ventures Inc. (the "**Company**" or "**Manning**") (CSE: MANN; Frankfurt: 1H5) is pleased to announce that Manning Ventures Inc.'s common shares are now eligible for electronic clearing and settlement through the Depository Trust Company (DTC). DTC is a subsidiary of the Depository Trust & Clearing Corp. (DTCC) that manages the electronic clearing and settlement of publicly traded companies in the United States.

Manning's common shares are now fully DTC eligible and will continue to trade under the ticker symbol MANVF on the OTC Markets. Through an electronic method of clearing securities, DTC eligibility simplifies the process of trading and transferring the company's common shares between brokerages in the United States.

"This is an important step in making Manning's shares accessible to the widest audience possible," said CEO, Alex Klenman. "We're moving towards a listing upgrade to OTCQB as well, which will help us gain even more exposure in the US. We're committed to growing our audience, and these are critical moves in accomplishing that goal," continued Mr. Klenman.

## **About Manning**

Manning is a broad-based mineral exploration and development company with a focus in Canada. Manning holds a 100% interest in five Iron Ore properties located in the province of Quebec and is

also currently earning towards a majority interest in the Squid East Silver-Gold Property, located in the Yukon, and the Flint Lake Gold Project located in Ontario.

#### For further information contact:

Manning Ventures Inc. Alex Klenman - CEO

Email: info@manning-ventures.com

Telephone: (604) 681-0084 www.manning-ventures.com

# 6. RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable.

## 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

No information has been intentionally omitted from this form.

## 8. EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The name and business number of an officer of the Company through whom an executive officer who is knowledgeable about the material change and this report may be contacted is:

Alex Klenman Chief Executive Officer

Tel: 604-970-4330

## 9. DATE OF REPORT

DATED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021